shares outstanding, diluted  70,312  67,153  69,049  67,335

Reconciliation of Net cash provided by
operating activities to Free cash flow

Net cash provided by operating
activities  $   41,750 $   20,934 $   138,616 $   101,484
Purchase of property and
equipment  (4,109)  (5,848)  (16,712)  (21,257)
Free cash flow  $   37,641 $   15,086 $   121,904 $   80,227

* There was no unfavorable contract liability amortization during 2020 as it was fully amortized as of September
30, 2019. Additionally for 2019, amortization of unfavorable contracts liability is not adjusted out of Adjusted
EBITDA or Adjusted net income.
 Weighted-average common shares outstanding, diluted, includes shares excluded from GAAP loss per share
due to the net loss position for the year ended December 31, 2020 and the three months and year ended
December 31, 2019.

Cars.com Inc.
Supplemental Information
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Expense category for the Three Months Ended December 31,
2020:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations $   27,160 $   —  $   (242)  $   26,918
Product and technology  18,305  —  (993)  17,312
Marketing and sales  50,714  —  (1,233)  49,481
General and administrative  15,185  (1,810)  (2,506)  10,869
Affiliate revenue share  —  —  —  —
Depreciation and amortization  25,747  —  —  25,747
Goodwill and intangible asset
impairment —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   137,111 $   (1,810) $   (4,974)  $   130,327

Total nonoperating expense,
net  $   (15,866) $   4,283 $   —  $   (11,583)

(1) Includes write-off of long-lived assets and other, transaction-related costs, severance, transformation and
other exit costs.

Expense category for the Three Months Ended December 31,
2019:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations $   24,562 $   —  $   (23)  $   24,539
Product and technology  14,734  —  (487)  14,247
Marketing and sales  52,560  —  (391)  52,169
General and administrative  14,507  (2,099)  (1,431)  10,977
Affiliate revenue share  11,002  —  —  11,002
Depreciation and amortization  30,116  —  —  30,116
Goodwill and intangible asset
impairment —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   147,481 $   (2,099) $   (2,332)  $   143,050

Total nonoperating expense,
net  $   (7,760) $   —  $   —  $   (7,760)

(1) Includes severance, transformation and other exit costs, transaction-related costs, write-off of long-lived
assets and other.

Expense category for the Year Ended
December 31, 2020:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations $   101,536 $   —  $   (608)  $   100,928
Product and technology  60,664  —  (3,423)  57,241
Marketing and sales  183,448  —  (3,722)  179,726
General and administrative  59,051  (8,576)  (7,697)  42,778
Affiliate revenue share  10,970  —  —  10,970
Depreciation and amortization  113,276  —  —  113,276
Goodwill and intangible asset
impairment 905,885  (905,885)  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   1,434,830 $   (914,461) $   (15,450)  $   504,919

Total nonoperating expense,
net  $   (49,082) $   11,248 $   —  $   (37,834)

(1) Includes write-off and impairments of goodwill, intangible assets and other long-lived assets and other,
severance, transformation and other exit costs, and transaction-related costs.

   Expense category for the Year Ended
December 31, 2019:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations $   99,549 $   —  $   (91)  $   99,458
Product and technology  62,859  —  (1,145)  61,714
Marketing and sales  217,432  —  (1,561)  215,871
General and administrative  73,772  (27,101)  (4,939)  41,732
Affiliate revenue share  20,790  —  —  20,790
Depreciation and amortization  116,877  —  —  116,877
Goodwill and intangible asset
impairment 461,463  (461,463)  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   1,052,742 $   (488,564) $   (7,736)  $   556,442

Total nonoperating expense,
net  $   (29,219) $   (1,400) $   —  $   (30,619)

(1 )Includes write-off and impairments of goodwill, intangible assets and other long-lived assets and other,
severance, transformation and other exit costs, costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign and
transaction-related costs.

SOURCE Cars.com Inc.

https://investor.cars.com/2021-02-25-CARS-Reports-Fourth-Quarter-and-Full-Year-2020-Results

https://investor.cars.com/2021-02-25-CARS-Reports-Fourth-Quarter-and-Full-Year-2020-Results